HOUSE CALENDAR
42nd Legislative Day
Thursday, April 5, 2001
House Convenes at 2:00 pm

HB

HB
HB
HB

HB
HB
HB

HB
HB

HB

HB
HB
HB
HB
HB

HB
HB
HB
HB

HB
HB
HB

HB
HB

975

976
977
978

979
980
981

982
983

984

985
986
987
988
989

990
991
992
993

994
995
996

997
998

James B. Black, Speaker

UNC BOARD OF GOVERNORS ELECTION

INTRODUCED BILLS

Nesbitt, Blue and Morris (Primary Sponsors) - NO SALES TAX ON FREE
PUBLICATIONS.

Nesbitt - WOMEN AT RISK FUNDS.

Nesbitt, Alexander and Michaux (Primary Sponsors) - EARLY VOTING.
Nesbitt, Alexander and Michaux (Primary Sponsors) - EARLY VOTING
FUNDS/GRANTS.

Lucas - SPECIAL DIPLOMA FOR WORLD WAR Il VETERANS.

Lucas - CHILDREN IN VOTING ENCLOSURES.

Jeffus, Adams and Wainwright (Primary Sponsors) - NORTH CAROLINA
HUMANITIES COUNCIL FUNDS.

Edwards - HOUSING AUTHORITY EXEMPTIONS.

Culp - LIMITED LIABILITY/LANDOWNER OF WATERSHED
PROPERTIES.

Hill and Gibson (Primary Sponsors) - LANDSCAPE/IRRIGATION
CONTRACTORS.

Hilton - OUT-OF-STATE HANDGUN PERMITS VALID.

Smith - PORTS RAILWAY COMMISSION CHANGES.

Michaux - FUNDS FOR MUSEUM OF LIFE AND SCIENCE.

Michaux - PROVIDE FUNDING BEFORE NEW SCHOOL STANDARDS.
Michaux and Sutton (Primary Sponsors) - JUDICIAL
APPOINTMENT/VOTER RETENTION.

Michaux - PROVIDE FUNDING BEFORE NEW SCHOOL STANDARDS.
Tucker - BILL LEE ACT STUDY.

Earle - HOMEBUILDER RESPONSIBILITY.

Earle - TEMPORARY ASSISTANCE FOR NEEDY FAMILIES CASH
ASSISTANCE/WAIVE WAITING PERIOD.

Earle - TRAUMATIC BRAIN INJURY MEDICAID WAIVER.

Earle - FUNDS FOR CHICKEN POX VACCINE.

Earle - ELECTRONIC MONITORING IN NURSING/ADULT CARE
HOMES.

Earle - SCHOOL ASSIGNMENT/CHILD IN PRE-ADOPTIVE HOME.
Pope - STATE PRIVACY ACT.

(over)




HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

SB

HB

18

555

432

436

93

109

118

31

PUBLIC FOR CONCURRENCE

Senate Committee Substitute - Arnold - NASH/DUPLIN PRIVATE
SALE/FLOOD HOMES. (Senate Committee Substitute) (5th Edition)

CALENDAR

LOCAL BILLS

THIRD READING - ROLL CALL

Committee Substitute - Crawford - HALIFAX REGIONAL AIRPORT
AUTHORITY-"QUICK TAKE". (Finance) (2nd Edition)

PUBLIC BILLS

THIRD READING - ROLL CALL

Committee Substitute - Saunders - LICENSING SELLING OF CARS.
(Amendment # 1 Adopted 4/4/01)
(Rules, Calendar, and Operations of the House) (2nd Edition)

Committee Substitute - Weiss - ELECTROLYSIS BOARD FEES.
(Finance) (2nd Edition)

THIRD READING - NON-ROLL CALL

Committee Substitute - Goodwin - EXPAND CHILD ABUSE DEFINITION.

(Judiciary I11) (2nd Edition)

Alexander - REIMBURSEMENT FOR MARRIAGE/FAMILY THERAPISTS.

(Insurance) (1st Edition)

House Committee Substitute - Forrester - MEDICAL TREATMENT BY
INTERNET/TOLL-FREE NUMBER (Health) (3rd Edition)

SECOND AND THIRD READINGS

Committee Substitute - Goodwin - PRESIDENTIAL ELECTOR

CHALLENGE. (Election Law and Campaign Finance Reform) (2nd Edition)

()



PUBLIC BILLS

SECOND AND THIRD READINGS
(continued)

HB 387 Committee Substitute - Cansler - DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED
GROUP HOMES REGULATION. (Public Health) (2nd Edition)

HJR 746 C. Wilson - A JOINT RESOLUTION HONORING THE MEMORY OF MRS.
FRANK WOODS, MRS. HUNDLEY GOVER, MRS. W. STEWART PEERY,
MRS. WILLIAM H. MEANOR, MRS. BRUCE A. BEERY, AND MRS. LEE
A. THORNBURG, FORMER PRESIDENTS OF THE CHARLOTTE
SYMPHONY GUILD UPON THE GUILD'S FIFTIETH ANNIVERSARY.
(Rules, Calendar, and Operations of the House) (1st Edition)

COMMITTEE MEETINGS

Thursday, April 5, 2001 ROOM TIME
APPROP/Education (JOINT) 421 8:30 am
APPROP/General Government (JOINT) 425 8:30 am
APPROP/Health & Human Services (JOINT) 424 8:30 am
APPROP/Information Technology (JOINT) 1425 8:30 am
APPROP/Justice & Public Safety (JOINT) 415 8:30 am
APPROP/Natural & Economic Resources (JOINT) 423 8:30 am
APPROP/Transportation (JOINT) 1327/1228 9:00 am
EDUCATION 643 11:00 am

HB 177 UNC Tuition/Military Students.

HB 190 Local Flexibility Regarding Charter School Teachers.
HB 405 Amend Student Accountability Program.

HB 620 Records of School Suspensions May be Retained.

FINANCE 544 8:30 am
HB 107 Motorcycle Safety Act.
HEALTH 415 12:00 Noon

HB 736 Long-Term Care/Post Staffing.
HB 896 Database/Controlled Substances.
HB 936 Enteral Sedation/Dentist Permits.
HB 950 Raise AIDS Drug Assistance Program Income Limit.
HB 958 Cost Reports-Special Care Units.
JUDICIARY | 1228 10:00 am
HB 320 Safe Storage of Firearms.
HB 884 Innocence Protection Act.
JUDICIARY I 421 10:00 am
HB 533 Fuquay-Varina Red Light Cameras.
HB 534 Kbnightdale Red Light Cameras.
HB 535 Garner Red Light Cameras.
HB 536 Statewide Use of Red Light Cameras.
HB 567 Cary Red Light Cameras.
HB 862 Union County/Albemarle Red Light Cameras.
HB 918 Durham Red Light Cameras.

(3)



COMMITTEE MEETINGS
(continued)

Thursday, April 5, 2001 ROOM TIME

JUDICIARY Il 421 12:00 Noon
HB 622 Firearm Regulation Amendments.
SB 137 Private Correctional Officers.

RULES, CALENDAR & OPERATIONS OF THE HOUSE 421 1:00 pm
HB 280 Convene Session Earlier.
HB 290 Midland Charter Amendments.
HB 723 Appointed Member's Statement of Economic Int.

STATE GOVERNMENT 415 10:00 am
HB 355 State Building Code Changes.
HB 409 Review State Government Employment.
HB 429 Audits for Local Governments.
HB 709 Adopt Carolina Lily as State Wildflower.

DEADLINES

All Public bills which would not be required to be re-referred to Appropriations or Finance under
Rule 38 MUST be Introduced no later than 3:00 pm on Wednesday, April 11, 2001.

PUBLIC HEARING

The House Judiciary | and the Senate Judiciary Il Committees will hold a JOINT Public Hearing
on Wednesday, April 11, 2001 in the Legislative Auditorium 1 % hours prior to the convening of
the first Chamber to hear the views of interested parties concerning HB 141 - No Death
Penalty/Mentally Retarded.

PUBLIC HEARING

The House Committee on Aging will hold a Public Hearing on Tuesday, April 10, 2001 at

1:00 pm in the Legislative Auditorium to hear the views of interested parties concerning Long
Term Care.

Denise G. Weeks
Principal Clerk

(4)



