

HOUSE CALENDAR 42nd Legislative Day Thursday, April 5, 2001 House Convenes at 2:00 pm

James B. Black, Speaker

UNC BOARD OF GOVERNORS ELECTION

INTRODUCED BILLS

HB	975	Nesbitt, Blue and Morris (Primary Sponsors) - NO SALES TAX ON FREE		
		PUBLICATIONS.		
HB	976	Nesbitt - WOMEN AT RISK FUNDS.		
HB	977	Nesbitt, Alexander and Michaux (Primary Sponsors) - EARLY VOTING.		
HB	978	Nesbitt, Alexander and Michaux (Primary Sponsors) - EARLY VOTING		
		FUNDS/GRANTS.		
HB	979	Lucas - SPECIAL DIPLOMA FOR WORLD WAR II VETERANS.		
HB	980	Lucas - CHILDREN IN VOTING ENCLOSURES.		
HB	981	Jeffus, Adams and Wainwright (Primary Sponsors) - NORTH CAROLINA		
		HUMANITIES COUNCIL FUNDS.		
HB	982	Edwards - HOUSING AUTHORITY EXEMPTIONS.		
HB	983	Culp - LIMITED LIABILITY/LANDOWNER OF WATERSHED		
		PROPERTIES.		
HB	984	Hill and Gibson (Primary Sponsors) - LANDSCAPE/IRRIGATION		
		CONTRACTORS.		
HB	985	Hilton - OUT-OF-STATE HANDGUN PERMITS VALID.		
HB	986	Smith - PORTS RAILWAY COMMISSION CHANGES.		
HB	987	Michaux - FUNDS FOR MUSEUM OF LIFE AND SCIENCE.		
HB	988	Michaux - PROVIDE FUNDING BEFORE NEW SCHOOL STANDARDS.		
HB	989	Michaux and Sutton (Primary Sponsors) - JUDICIAL		
		APPOINTMENT/VOTER RETENTION.		
HB	990	Michaux - PROVIDE FUNDING BEFORE NEW SCHOOL STANDARDS.		
HB	991	Tucker - BILL LEE ACT STUDY.		
HB	992	Earle - HOMEBUILDER RESPONSIBILITY.		
HB	993	Earle - TEMPORARY ASSISTANCE FOR NEEDY FAMILIES CASH		
		ASSISTANCE/WAIVE WAITING PERIOD.		
HB	994	Earle - TRAUMATIC BRAIN INJURY MEDICAID WAIVER.		
HB	995	Earle - FUNDS FOR CHICKEN POX VACCINE.		
HB	996	Earle - ELECTRONIC MONITORING IN NURSING/ADULT CARE		
		HOMES.		
HB	997	Earle - SCHOOL ASSIGNMENT/CHILD IN PRE-ADOPTIVE HOME.		
HB	998	Pope - STATE PRIVACY ACT.		

PUBLIC FOR CONCURRENCE

HB Senate Committee Substitute - Arnold - NASH/DUPLIN PRIVATE SALE/FLOOD HOMES. (Senate Committee Substitute) (5th Edition)

CALENDAR

LOCAL BILLS

THIRD READING - ROLL CALL

HB 555 Committee Substitute - Crawford - HALIFAX REGIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY-"QUICK TAKE". (Finance) (2nd Edition)

PUBLIC BILLS

THIRD READING - ROLL CALL

- HB 432 Committee Substitute Saunders LICENSING SELLING OF CARS.

 (Amendment # 1 Adopted 4/4/01)

 (Rules, Calendar, and Operations of the House) (2nd Edition)
- **HB** 436 Committee Substitute Weiss ELECTROLYSIS BOARD FEES. (Finance) (2nd Edition)

THIRD READING - NON - ROLL CALL

- **HB** 93 Committee Substitute Goodwin EXPAND CHILD ABUSE DEFINITION. (Judiciary III) (2nd Edition)
- **HB** 109 Alexander REIMBURSEMENT FOR MARRIAGE/FAMILY THERAPISTS. (Insurance) (1st Edition)
- SB 118 House Committee Substitute Forrester MEDICAL TREATMENT BY INTERNET/TOLL-FREE NUMBER (Health) (3rd Edition)

SECOND AND THIRD READINGS

HB 31 Committee Substitute - Goodwin - PRESIDENTIAL ELECTOR CHALLENGE. (Election Law and Campaign Finance Reform) (2nd Edition)

PUBLIC BILLS

SECOND AND THIRD READINGS

(continued)

- HB 387 Committee Substitute Cansler DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED GROUP HOMES REGULATION. (Public Health) (2nd Edition)
- HJR

 746 C. Wilson A JOINT RESOLUTION HONORING THE MEMORY OF MRS.
 FRANK WOODS, MRS. HUNDLEY GOVER, MRS. W. STEWART PEERY,
 MRS. WILLIAM H. MEANOR, MRS. BRUCE A. BEERY, AND MRS. LEE
 A. THORNBURG, FORMER PRESIDENTS OF THE CHARLOTTE
 SYMPHONY GUILD UPON THE GUILD'S FIFTIETH ANNIVERSARY.
 (Rules, Calendar, and Operations of the House) (1st Edition)

COMMITTEE MEETINGS

Thursda	<u>y, Apri</u>	<u>15, 2001</u>	ROOM	ROOM TIME	
APPROF	P/Educa	tion (JOINT)	421	8:30	am
APPROP/General Government (JOINT)			425	8:30	am
APPROP/Health & Human Services (JOINT)			424	8:30	am
APPROP/Information Technology (JOINT)			1425	8:30	am
APPROP/Justice & Public Safety (JOINT)			415	8:30	am
APPROP/Natural & Economic Resources (JOINT)			423	8:30	am
APPROP/Transportation (JOINT)			1327/1228	9:00	am
EDUCATION			643	11:00	am
HB	177	UNC Tuition/Military Students.			
HB	190	Local Flexibility Regarding Charter School Teacher	ers.		
HB	405	Amend Student Accountability Program.			
HB	620	Records of School Suspensions May be Retained.			
FINANC	E		544	8:30	am
HB	107	Motorcycle Safety Act.			
HEALTH			415	12:00	Noon
HB	736	Long-Term Care/Post Staffing.			
HB	896	Database/Controlled Substances.			
HB	936				
HB	950	Raise AIDS Drug Assistance Program Income Lim	it.		
HB	958	Cost Reports-Special Care Units.			
JUDICIARY I			1228	10:00	am
HB	320	Safe Storage of Firearms.			
HB	884	Innocence Protection Act.			
JUDICIARY II		421	10:00	am	
HB	533	Fuquay-Varina Red Light Cameras.			
HB	534	Knightdale Red Light Cameras.			
HB	535	Garner Red Light Cameras.			
HB	536	Statewide Use of Red Light Cameras.			
HB	567	Cary Red Light Cameras.			
HB	862	Union County/Albemarle Red Light Cameras.			
HB	918	Durham Red Light Cameras.			

COMMITTEE MEETINGS

(continued)

Thursday	, Apri	<u>15, 2001</u>	ROOM	TIME	
JUDICIARY III			421	12:00 Noon	
HB	622	Firearm Regulation Amendments.			
SB	137	Private Correctional Officers.			
RULES, CALENDAR & OPERATIONS OF THE HOUSE			421	1:00 pm	
HB	280	Convene Session Earlier.			
HB	290	Midland Charter Amendments.			
HB	723	Appointed Member's Statement of Economic Int.			
STATE GOVERNMENT		415	10:00 am		
HB	355	State Building Code Changes.			
HB	409	Review State Government Employment.			
HB	429	Audits for Local Governments.			
HB	709	Adopt Carolina Lily as State Wildflower.			

DEADLINES

All Public bills which would not be required to be re-referred to Appropriations or Finance under Rule 38 MUST be Introduced no later than 3:00 pm on Wednesday, April 11, 2001.

PUBLIC HEARING

The House Judiciary I and the Senate Judiciary II Committees will hold a JOINT Public Hearing on Wednesday, April 11, 2001 in the Legislative Auditorium 1½ hours prior to the convening of the first Chamber to hear the views of interested parties concerning HB 141 - No Death Penalty/Mentally Retarded.

PUBLIC HEARING

The House Committee on Aging will hold a Public Hearing on Tuesday, April 10, 2001 at 1:00 pm in the Legislative Auditorium to hear the views of interested parties concerning Long Term Care.

Denise G. Weeks Principal Clerk